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INTRODUCTION

This deument,The2019{ G4 I 6§ S 2 F D NI vV, is thSr8stlthof/tti i 7thvwnSotmal NI
survey of organizations conducted by GrantStation to help illustrate the current state of
grantseeking.

The primary objectives of the State of GrantsegkiReport are to helyou both understand the
recent trends in grantseeking and identify benchmarks to help you measure your own success
in the field.As aleader in the nonprofit sectopart of your job is to know about the latest

trends and to apply lesons learned by oths to the strategic development of your
organization We are here to help you do just that.

Underwritten by FoundantGrantHuh the Grant Professionals Associati@md TechSoupthis
report looks at sources of grant funding through a variety of lenses, providing the reader with
benchmarks to helphem understand the grantseeking and grant giving landscape.

| would Ike to persnally thank the2,838 respondents who made this report possible. | hope
that the information and benchmarks provided will assist each of you in your good Wugkis
an irtensive survey thatakes commitment, and on behalf of the organizations that batefit
from this analysis and those of us at GrantStation, our underwriters, our advocates, and our
collaborators, | thank yau

@w_wm mn

Cynthia M. Adams
Founderand CEO


http://www.granthub.com/
http://www.grantprofessionals.org/
http://www.techsoup.org/

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Accordingtat KS Hnamdp { G 0SS 2 T gradiNanging & Suitable\by' tHose w S LJ2 NI
organizations that engage in active grantseekiNmety percent of our respondenssibmitted
at least one grant application in 2018, and of th&846 received at least one grant award

Amongorganizations that submitted just one gramalication, 75%won an award. In addition,

submitting a highenumber of applications increasefe likelihood of winning award&inety-

four percent ofrespondents o submitted three to five grant applicatis received at least

one award.and 8% of thog who submitted six to ten grant applications received at least one

award{ 23X 2YyS gl & G2 AYONBI &S @2dzNJ 2NEHIYAT FGA2YQ
at least three grant applications.

Private foundations continue to be a funding source farstrespondents82% reported that

they receivel awards from private foundation®rivate foundations were most frequently

reported as thdargestsource of total fuding (39%) and the source tfie largest award37%).

Although government awards are stillo A 3 Y2y Seé X ¢ Lindndie refue 2 dzy R (A 2
funders

The median largest individual award for all respondemas $69,100. This figure varibg
grantmaker typeprganizatioral annual budget, and mission focus

For example, the median largest iadiual awardeceivedfrom conmunity foundations was
$10,800,while the median largest award from the Federal goveeminwas $425,000.

Within organizationabudgetranges, the median largest individual award received by small
organizations with budgets aier $100,000 was $7,350, while exteage organizations with
annual budgets over $25 million reported a median latgevard of $1 million.

9SSy |y 2NBIFYATIGA2YyQa YAdaAirzy F20dza KLFLa +y A
AnimalRelated mission reprted amedian largest award &10,000while the median largest

award was $84,500 fdduman $rvicesorganizationsand$1,107,117 foEducational

Institutions.

The opportunity cetcthe indepth knowledge, staff, and timequired in the grant procesgs

should be weighed against the size of an award and the likelihood of winning that award. The
grant process takes anvestment of days, and in many cases weeks, to complete applications.
Research, submission, and reporting each took three days or fewe®%ro8 more of
respondents. Developing a strategic plan and writing the grant application each took five days
or fewer for 60% or more of respondents.

However, respondent data continues to suggest that successful grantseeking is made more
difficult by incrased competition for finite award monies, overhead cost limitations,
organizational staff and timemitations, ard more.



These struggles relate to the most frequently reported techniques for lowering or maintaining
indirect/administrative costs. Managirgiaff and volunteers, either through eliminating staff
(44%), increased reliance on volunteer labor (39%), anctoins in staff hours (19%) were the
most frequently reported indirect/administrative cost control techniques.

While it was reported that ne-government funders will generally assist with
indirect/administrative costs, they limit the amount that they améling to cover. Only 4% of
respondents reported that over 25% of these costs were paid bygumernment funders, and
just 20% of respondes reported general support as their largest award type.

We at GrantStation hope the State of Grantseeking Repoetp to alleviate some of the
frustration among nonprofit organizations as they engage in grantseeking acti@tresall,

this report speés to the importance of targeting the right grantmakers. How can this report
help your organization find the furmi it needs?

CANBRGXZ O2YLJ NB @&2dzNJ 2 NBI y Aahdnité tReypéhdhmakdFoy (G a SS 1 A
funder type and award sizeforyouN@ I Y AT I G A2y Qa | Yy Aekthere@ezRIS G | Y
of performance where your organization excels, or wheéeould stand to improveRext,

using the results of this survey as one of your guidesrealistic expectations fdyoth the

projected contibution of grant awards to your total budgetind the time and staff required to

engage in grantseeking

Becauséhese reports are meant to serve you and to help you determine where you need to
focus your energy, you may consider setting aside time im geut Board of Directors meeting
to discuss this report and how the information can be used to help you bsild@essful and
resilientgrantseekingstrategy.

Finally, consider investing in tools to help organizational growth, such as Membership in
GrantStation.At GrantStation we help you to keep your organization financially healthy

through assistance in developing a strong grantseeking straldgmber Benefitprovide the

tools for you to find new grant sources, build a strong grantseeking program, and write winning
grant proposals.

Ellen C. Mowrer

Presidentand COQOGrantStation
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KEY FINDINGS

GRANTSEEKING ACTIVIT Y
1 Ninetypercentof respondentsapplied for grat fundingin 2018.

1 Among those organizations with active grantseekers, 74% reported that one to two
peoplewere directly involved with the grant process.

1 Compared to the same period in the prior yeaB% of respondents applied for more
grants and44% wee awarded more grants. In additiofh1% reported the receipt of
larger awards

i1 Application rates varied by funder typ@2%of respondents appliefor private
foundation funding in 208.

1 Applying for at least thregrant awards increaseite frequency of winning an award.
Twentyfive percent of organizations that submitted one application won no awards.
However, only6% of organizations that submitted three to fiapplications won no
awards.Of theorganizations that submitted six or mmapplications 2% or fewer won
no awards

AWARDS

1 Fifty-three percent of respondents reported grant funding as comprising 25% or less of
their annual budget.

i Total awards of $00,000 ormore were reported by 56% of respondents

1 The mediarof total grant tinding was$160,000 the median largest individual award
was $9,100

i The median largest award from ngovernment funders was35,000(an aggregate of
private foundations, community foundations, corporate grantmakers, @teré
funding sources).

1 The median largest award frongovernment funders (an aggregate of local, state, and
Federalgovernmenj was £23,450.

1 The most frequently reported type of support ftire largest award was project or
program support (8%) general supportvas the largest awartype for 20%of
respondents

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS

{ Of all respondents tghe2019{ (I G S 2 F DNJI Yy, 40% St&cd thst their { dzNIDS &
organizations receive Federal funding @ regular basis
11



1 Thelargest award mediafor the Federalgovernmentwas$425,000.

1 Mostorganizations that received Federal funding in 2@dported that their largest
Federal award came in the form of grant®¥6) or contracts1(7%).

1 Forty-eightpercentof the funds for the largest Federal award originated dilgfrom
the Federabovernment 34% originated as paghrough Federal funding via a state
government

i1 Thirty-eightpercent of respondents reported that matching funds were required in their
largest Federal award. Of thode/%coulduse inkind gifts bward the match total

i Sixtypercent of respondents reported that their largest Federal award included indirect
or administrative cost funding

INDIRECT/ADMINISTRAT IVE COSTS

f Compared to indirect/administrative costs for the prior yegd%bofrespondents
reported that these csts had remained the same, whil8% reported that these costs
had increased. Indirect/administrative costs decreased &8 bf respondents.

1 Respondents generally kept their costs lowdGreported indirect/administrativeosts
as 20% or less of their @itbudgets.

1 Managing staff and volunteers, either through eliminating staff (44%), increased
reliance on volunteer labor (39%), or reductions in staff hours (19%) were the most
frequently reported indirect/administrativeast control techniques

1 Individud donations 87%) were the most frequent source of indirect/administrative
funding, whilegovernment grants and contracts (13%#gre the least frequent source

1 Only9%of respondents repokd that non-government funders wuld not coverany
level of indiret/administrative costsHowever39% of respondents reported an
allowance of 10% or less for these costs

COLLABORATION
1 Most respondents§4%) did not participate in collaborative grantseeking in&201

{1 Thirty-sevenpercent of those respondents that delibmit a collaborative grant
application reported winning an award.

1 Increases in annual budget size, with the implied increases in staff and infrastructure,
influenced collaborative activitieSixtypercent of organizations with budgets of
$25,000000 ormore participated in collaborative grantseeking in 2018, whereas only
15% of organizaties with budgets under $100,000 sought grants collaboratigehyng
this period.
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CHALLENGES TO GRANTS EEKING

1 Lack ofiime and/or staff 20%) continued to be the greateshallenge to grantseeking
among respondentdncreased competition for finite monies§%)anddifficulty in
finding grant opportunities that matched with specific missoiocatiors, or programs
(15%) vere also frequently cited as the greatest challetgsuccessful grantseeking.

ORGANIZATION ANNUAL BUDGET

1 Larger organizations consistently reported larger award sizes. Median total awards
ranged from $9,600 for small organizatiadonsover $4 million for extrdarge
organizationsThemediansize of thdargest individual awardanged from about $7,350
for small organizations to $1 million for extlarge organizations.

1 Government funding frequency generally increased with orgamimatibudget size,
GKSNBI & O2N1I2 NI GS3z O2 Yosumslindlédng religiagRs & 2 G K S NE
organizations, the United Way, donadvised funds, civic organizations, and tribal
funds)decreased in relation to budget size.

ORGANIZATION MISSION FOCUS

1 Awardsizes varied by organizatialmission focus. Educational Institutioreported a
medianaward totalof $6.7million, while AnimalRelated organizations reported a
medianaward totalof $19,000.The median size of the largest individlaavardranged
from $10,000 for AnimaRelated organizations to over $1 million for Edumadil
Institutions.

1 Private foundations were the largest source of total grant funding for organizations of
every mission focus except for Educational Institutiand organizations witiMental
Healthand Public Benefit migms, forwhich the Federal govamentwas the most
frequently reported source of total grant funding

13



GRANSEEKINGCTIVITY

Respondentso Then nmdp { GF GS 2 F Dactivglyipar&u8 drantyfAding fordzNIJ S &

their organizations90% submitted at least one grant application 120

RECENT ACTIVITY

In 2018, 84% of respondents applied for the same number of graB184) or more grants53%)
than they didin 2017. Ofrespondent organizations,7% were awarded the same number of
grants 83%) or more grants4d%) compared to the prioyear. Moreover/7% ofrespondents

reported that their organizations received awards of the same §@%] or larger41%).

Applied Awarded Award Size

B More Grants or Larger Grants B The Same Amount or Size Fewer Grants or Smaller Grants

Responderg were optimisti@bout the future;53% expected to be awarded more grants in the
following six months, an82% expeted to receive the same number of awards.

APPLICATION RATES

Application rates varied by funder typBrivate foundation§92%) corporate grantmakers
(87%) and community foundation@84%)were the funding sources most frequelytapplied to
by grantseekrs.Among government funding sources, state government application (&{®$)
were higher than thosef local governmentg4%) or Federal governmer@@o).Fifty-nine
percent of respondentseported applying todotheré grant sourcegincluding religious
organizations, the United Way, doradvised funds, civic organizations, and tribal funds).

14



Application Rate by Funding Source

Private Foundations [N 02%
Corporate Grantmakers [NNNENEGEGEGEGEGEE 7%
Community Foundations [NNNEGEGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEEEE 34%

State Government 70%

Local Government 64%
Federal Government 60%
Other Grant Sources 59%

AWARD RATES

More frequent avard rateswere reported from pivate foundationg86%) corporate
grantmakerg79%) and community foundation&2%) Among governmet funding sources,
state governmentawardrates(67%)were higher than those dbcal governmen{63%)and
Federal government@%). Awards frondothere grant sourcegincluding religious
organizations, the United Way, doradvised funds, civic org&atons,and tribal fundswere
reported at arate of 57%.

Award Rate by Funding Source

Private Foundations [N 36%
Corporate Grantmakers [ NG 79%
Community Foundations [INNEGEGEGEGNN 7%

State Government 67%

Local Government 63%
Other Grant Sources 57%
Federal Government 54%

NUMBER OF GRANT APPLICATIONS

Most respondentsq0%) applied for grant fundinig 2018 Of thoserespondentshat
submitted a grant application durirthat time, most (39%) submittedbetween three ad ten
applications. One or two grant applications were submitte®®%yof respondentsSixteen
percent ofrespondents submittethetween 11 and 2@rant applicationsEach of thehree
highest ranges (21 to 30 applications, 31 tcapplicationsand 51or more application3 was

15



reported by 11% of respondentSome applications, of indeterminate quantity, were submitted
by 3% of respondents

Number of Applications

Over 50
31-50
21-30
11-20

6-10 18%

21%

Unsure, but some

NUMBER OF GRANT AWARDS

During2018 atotal of 89% of respondentgeceived at least one grant awar&eventeen
percentof respondents received one or two grant awards aB#ceceived between three and
ten grant awards. Eleven or more grant awards were receive2D%y of respondents, whilé%
reported receivingsome avards, but were unsure of the exact numbér.this report,11% of
respondents reportedeceivingno awards

Number of Awards

Over 50
31-50
21-30
11- 20

6-10 17%
3-5 19%
2
1

None

Unsure, but some

16



GRANT APPLICATIONS VS. GRANT AWARDS

Therelationshipbetween applications submitted and awards won can be seen in the chart
below.A larger number of applications was more likely to resultlswrger number of awards.
Some awards received in 20fesulted from applicatios submitted at an earlier time, and
some applications were submitted for which awards had not yet been determined.

Number of Applications

Mumber of Unsure

Awards -Some ; 3-! -10 11-20 21-30 31-40 41 -50 51-60 Over60
None 4 14 21 27 6 2 1 0 0 1

1 1 40 a1 60 16 3 1 1 1 0 0
2 1 1 56 107 27 2 0 1 0 0 0
3-5 3 1 6 225 132 42 11 3 1 0 0
6-10 2 0 - 16 167 147 36 6 3 1 4
11-20 1 0 0 2 8 114 113 46 13 3 7
21-30 0 0 0 0 0 9 34 45 31 13 13
31-40 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 21 24 11 27
41 -50 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 7 12 30
51-60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 26
Over 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 2 48
Unsure-Some 56 1 1 14 10 7 6 4 3 2 6

1 OneApplication:75%of respondents were awarded at least oneugf.
1 Two Applications84%of respondentsvere awarded at least ongrant.

1 Threeto Five Application®94%of repondents were awarded at least one grain8% of
respondents were awarded two to five grants.

i Six to Ten Application88%of respondents wex awarded at least one grar@3% of
respondents were awarded three to ten grants.

1 11 to 20 Application®©99%%of respondents were awarded at least one gra®it% of
respondents were awardesixto 20 grants.

1 21 to 30Applications100%of respondents wer@awarded at least one grant4% of
respondents were awardetil to 30 grants.

1 31 to 40 Applications: 10086 respondents were awarded at least one gra68%o of
respondents were awardetil to 30 grants.

1 41 to50 Applications100%of respondents were awded at least one gran§4% of
respondents were awardegl to 40 grants.

1 51 to60 Applications98%of respondents were awarded at least one graf% of
respondents were awardedl to 50 grants.

17



1 Over60 Applications10®6of respondents were awarded &ast one grant81% of
respondents were awardeover 30 grants.

Applying for at least three grant awards increases the frequency of winning an aiwalying
for at least six grant awards almost ensures winning at least one award

GRANT FUNDING SOURCE S

Private foundation$82%) community foundation$68%) andcorporations(60%)werethe
most frequently cited sources of grant awar@orporate gifts of products or services were
reported by 33% of respondent8monggovernment funders, statiinding souces(47%)
were reported more frequently than Federdl0%)and local (38%) funding sourceSther
funding sourcesgincluding religious organizations, the United Way, deadvised funds, civic
organizationsand tribal funds) were reported byl% of respadents.

Sources of Funding

Private Foundations NN 32%
Community Foundations NN 63%
Corporate Grantmakers [N 60%

State Government 47%
Federal Government 40%
Local Government 38%
Corporate Gifts 33%
Other Grant Sources 11%

STAFF

Organizational staff were the primary grangsers for 71% of respondents. Board members
(9%), contracted grantwriters (8%), and volunteers (7%) also held primary grantseeking
responsibilities. Five percent odspondents did not have acéwgrantseekers

Among those organizations with active grantseekers, 74% reported that one tpeoge

were directly involved with the grant process. Three to five grantseekers were reported by 21%
of respondents. Larger grantadf sizes of six to ten pede (3%) and oer 10people(2%) were

also reported.

18



TOTAL FUNDING

TOTAL GRANT FUNDING BUDGET CONTRIBUTION

Grant funding was 10% or less of the annual budget for Fl#spondents, and 1%to 25%of
the budget for 2% d respondents. Grarfunding comprisd 26%to 50%of the budget for 19%
of respondents, an&1%to 75%of the budget for 14% of respondents. Thirteen percent of
respondents reportedgrant funding of 7&0 or more

Grant Awards as a % of Budget

31%

22%
19%

14% 13%

10%or less  11% - 25% 26% - 50% 51% - 75% Over 75%

TOTAL GRANT FUNDING

Total awardsunder $10,000 were reported by 13% of resdents,while 18% reported total
awards between $10,000 and $49,98evenpercent of respondents reportetbtal grant
awards between$50,000 and $99,999, wherea8% of respondents reportetbtal awards of
$100,000 to $499,999 otalawards between $500,00 and$999,999 vere reported by11% of
respondents, whilel3% reportedtotal awards of $1 million to $4,999,99%even percent of
respondents reported total awards of $5 million or moféwe mediarvalue oftotal awardswas
$160,000

Total Grant Funding

$5,000,000 and over 7%
$1,000,000 - $4,999,999 13%
$500,000 to $999,999 11%

$100,000 to $499,999 NG 6%

$50,000 to $99,999 11%
$10,000 to $49,999 NG 13%
Under $10,000 13%

19



LARGEST SOURCE OF TOTAL FUNDING

Private foundation§39%)were the mostfrequentlyreported largest sourcef total grant
funding followed by the Federal government8%) State government was the largest source
of total funding for B% of respondents, followed lpprporate grants(10%)and community
foundations(9%). Local government was reported as the largest source of total fundingdor
of respondents, an&% reporteddéotheré grant sourcegincluding religious organizations, the
United Way, donoiadvised funds, civiorganizations, and tribal funda their largest source of
total funding.

Largest Source of Total Funding

Private Foundations — 39%

Federal Government | 18%
State Government | 13%
Corporate Grantmakers | 10%
Community Foundations | 9%
Local Government | 7%
Other Grant Sources | 5%

SECOND LARGEST SOURCE OF TOTAL FUNDING

Thesecond largest source of total funding was reported as private foundationg%yo?
respondent organization$ollowed bycommunity bundations (¥%),corporate grant$16%),
andstate government16%) The Federal governmenfL(%) other grant sources8%),and
local governmen{7%) were also reported as the second largest total funding source

Second Largest Source of Total Funding

Private Foundations — 27%

Community Foundations | 17%
State Government | 16%
Corporate Grantmakers | 16%
Federal Government | 10%
Other Grant Sources | 8%
Local Government | 7%

20



LARGEST AWARDS

LARGEST INDIVIDUAL AWARD SOURCE

Private foundationg37%)were the mostfrequently reportedsource of the largesndividual
grantaward,at a ratenearly double that ofthe next largest individual award source, the
Federal government @xb). State government was the largesdividual award source ford%
of respondents, followed by corporate grar{i€%),community bundations 8%), anddcal
government(8%99. Five percent of respondentgported dothere grant sourcegincluding
religious organizations, the United Way, dofanlvisedfunds, civic organizations, and tribal
funds)as their largesindividual award source.

Largest Individual Award Source

Private Foundations — 37%

Federal Government
State Government
Corporate Grantmakers
Community Foundations

Local Government

19%

14%

10%

8%

8%

Other Grant Sources 5%

GRANT FUNDING BUDGET CONTRIBUTION

Organizations that reported government funders as the source of the largest award relied on
grants to fund a larger portioaf their annual budgets. Of organizations with the largest award
funded by government source88% reported that grants comprised over one half of their
annual budgets, compared to 22% of organizations with the largest award funded by non
government soures.

Grant Awards as a % of Budget
Non-Government vs. Government

29% 27%

24% .
I I 11

11-25% 26 - 50%

19%

12% 10%

51-75% Over 75%

19%

10% or less

B Non-Government Funders Government Funders
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LARGEST AWARD SIZE

The median largesndividualawardfor all respondents wa$69,100. Eighty percenbf
respondents reportd a largest individual award under $500,0@0argest individual awardf
under $10,000 was reported % of respondentayhile 26% reporteda largest individual
award of $10,000 to $49,999. Fourteen percentedpondents reported a largest individual
awardbetween $50,000 and $99,999, whered®@ of respondents reported a largest
individual award of $100,000 to $499,999la#gest individual award between $500,000 and
$999,999 was reported b§2% of respondentsihile 11% reported a largest individual award of
$1 million to $4,999,999Three percendf respondents reported a largest individual award of
$5 million or more.

Largest Individual Award Size

S5 Million and over 3%
$1 Million to $4,999,999 | 11%
$500,000 to $999,999 | 6%
$100,000 to $499,999 __ 25%
$50,000 to $99,999 | 14%
$10,000 to $49,999 __ 26%
Under $10,000 | 15%

LARGEST AWARD SUPPORT TYPE

The largest award received b2% of respondents was in the form of project or program
support, followed byl K S & @aiedoy RBEo), comprised of any support type reported at a
rate of less thar8%, includingequipment,advo@cy, and training programs. The largest award
received by20% of respondents was in the form of general suppBttilding funds, capacity
building grants, and mixed support types were each reported by 5% of respondents.

Largest Award Support Type

Project/Program Support 42%
All Other
General Support
Building Funds
Capacity Building

Mixed/Multiple support types

22



LARGEST AWARD SIZE BY SUPPORT TYPE

The amount of the median largest award varied by the typsupport provided; of the most
frequently reported typeof support the largestaward size ranged from $50,000 to $130,750.
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